
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Barham Park Trust Committee 
 

Wednesday 28 January 2015 at 2.30 pm 
Barham Park Lounge, Harrow Road, Sudbury, HA0 
2HB 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members 
Councillors: 
 
Pavey (Chair) 
Crane 
Denselow 
Hirani 
McLennan 
 
 
Site Visit 
 

Members are reminded that a site visit of Barham Park will be conducted at 1.00pm 
on the day of the committee meeting.  
 
 
For further information contact: Bryony Gibbs, Democratic Services Officer.  
bryony.gibbs@brent.gov.uk, 020 8937 1355 
 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

democracy.brent.gov.uk 

 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members. 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 4 

3 Matters arising  
 

 

4 The Future of Barham Park Trust - Alternative Models of Governance  
 

5 - 12 

 Following the report that was presented to members of the Barham Park 
Trust Committee on 15 October 2014 and after obtaining specialist legal 
advice, this report sets out for consideration alternative models in relation 
to the future governance and management of the Barham Park Trust.  
 
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
Sudbury 

 Contact Officer: Sue Harper, Strategic Director 
Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Sue.harper@brent.gov.uk  
Arnold Meagher, Principle Housing and 
Litigation Lawyer.  
Arnold.meagher@brent.gov.uk  

 

5 Property Update and Proposals for the Future Uses and Tenure 
Arrangements of the Unlet Units at Barham Park.  

 

13 - 22 

 The report outlines the successful planning appeal and subsequent letting 
of various Units to the Association for Cultural Advancement through 
Visual Art (ACAVA). The report also provides an update on the status of 
the various units at Barham Park and seeks approval of future use, 
marketing and tenure arrangements. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
Sudbury 

 Contact Officer: Richard Barrett, Property and 
Asset Management 
Tel: 020 8937 1334 richard.barrett@brent.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 



 

3 
 

6 Provision of Outdoor Gym and site location  
 

23 - 26 

 The report details a proposal for the provision of an outdoor gym at 
Barham Park for the Trust’s consideration. The funding is available from 
S106 monies and by a grant from Wembley National Stadium Trust and 
would therefore be at no cost to Barham Park Trust. 
 
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
Sudbury 

 Contact Officer: Gerry Kiefer, Head of Sports 
and Parks Service 
Tel: 020 8937 3710 gerry.kiefer@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

7 Annual Report 2013/14  
 

27 - 34 

 This report presents the annual report for the Trust for 2013/14. The 
annual report outlines the work undertaken on behalf of the Trust during 
the year, including the improvement works undertaken in accordance with 
the decision of the Trust Committee in February 2013. 
 
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
Sudbury 

 Contact Officer: Mick Bowden, Operational 
Director, Finance 
Tel: 020 8937 1460 mick.bowden@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

8 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE BARHAM PARK TRUST COMMITTEE 

Wednesday 15 October 2014 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Pavey (Chair), Councillors Denselow, Hirani and McLennan 
 
Also Present: Councillor  Perrin 

 
 

1. Declarations o
[...]
m Park Trust Committee 
28 January 2015 

Report from the Strategic Director, 
Environment and Neighbourhoods and the 

Director of Legal and Procurement 
For Action 
 

 Wards Affected: Sudbury 
 

  

The Future of Barham Park Trust – Alternative Models of 
Governance 

 
 
1.0  Summary 
 
1.1 Following the report that was presented to members of the Barham Park Trust 

Committee on 15 October 2014 and after obtaining specialist legal advice, this report 
sets out for consideration alternative models in relation to the future governance and 
management of the Barham Park Trust.  

 
1.2 There are five options and officers recommend that Members decide to continue with 

the current management and governance arrangements regarding the Barham Park 
Trust. Officers are recommending that Members agree to the first option of continuing 
with the current governance arrangements. However, this is a recommendation from 
officers and it is up to Members to decide which option to choose and how they wish 
to proceed. If Members wish to choose one of the other four options, this will need to 
be referred to the full Cabinet for a final decision.  

 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Members choose option 1 as set out in paragraphs 3.8 and 3.9 of this report to 

continue the current governance and management arrangements for the Barham 
Park Trust.  

 
 
3.0 Detail 
 
 Background 
 
3.1 The land (which includes various buildings) known as Barham Park was given by 

George Titus Barham on trust to the Council in 1938. The terms of the trust are ‘to 
preserve the same for the recreation of the public in such manner and subject to 
such regulations in all respects as the Council may from time to time think proper”. It 
was registered with the Charity Commission in June 1963 and is regulated by that 
body. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 
3.2 The land is held by the Council on trust and accordingly can only be used in 

furtherance of its stated charitable purpose. In making decis
[...]
e Future Uses and Tenure 
Arrangements of the Unlet Units at Barham Park. 

 
 

 
1.0     Summary 
 
1.1 To confirm to the Trust the successful planning appeal and subsequent letting of 

various Units to the Association for Cultural Advancement through Visual Art (ACAVA). 
 

1.2 To update the Trust with regard to the status of the various units at Barham Park and 
to seek approval in regard to their future use, marketing and tenure arrangements. 
 

1.3 To clarify the position with regard to the covenants and controls relating to 776 & 778 
Harrow Road, where a planning application has recently been rejected for the 
development of this site. 

 
 2.0 Recommendations 
 
            2.1 That the Trust approve the marketing of the Card Room (Unit 1) for a possible Café 

A3 and/or D1 use and to authorise the Property Adviser to the Trust in conjunction 
with the Trust Chair to select and let the unit to a suitable tenant on terms to be 
agreed.   

 
             2.2    That the Lounge (Unit 4) be marketed for a D1 and/or an A3 Use depending on the 

outcome of the marketing of the Card Room, or marketed in conjunction with the 
Card Room as a D1 use and to authorise the Property Adviser to the Trust in 
conjunction with the Trust Chair to select and let the unit to a suitable tenant on 
terms to be agreed.   

 
 
             2.3  That the Trust directly lease the Snooker and Billiard Rooms, (Unit 2), to the current 

occupiers, The Barham Park Veterans’ Club (Wembley), under appropriate leasing 
arrangements to ensure compliance with the aims of the Charitable Trust. The terms 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

of the lease to be as set out below in Para 3.6 or as amended by the Property 
Adviser to the Trust in conjunction with the Trust Chair/ 

 
            2.4 To obtain an independent valuation of the terms proposed between the Council and 

the Trust so that another application can be made to the Charity Commission for 
consent to lease the Children’s Centre (Unit 8) to the Council as Nursery Education 
Grant funded childcare open 5 days per week with children centre sessions being 
delivered in evenings and at weekends and to agree the Council can sub-let the 
space to a third party for similar use only.  

 
 2.5 That the Trust confirms it concurs with the views expressed by the Council’s Parks 

Department as set out in Para 3.10 below and authorises Officers of the Trust to 
formally comment in similar terms on any future planning application for the houses 
at 776 & 778 Harrow Road. 

 
3.0 Detail 
 
3.1  Following a formal re-numbering of the various spaces within the Barham Complex 

of Buildings they are now known as Units 1-10, 660 Harrow Road Wembley HA0 
2HB. The plan in Appendix I shows each unit and the current occupational status. 

 
 ACAVA (Units 3,5,6,9 and 10) 
3.2   On the 9th September 2014 the Planning Inspectorate upheld the Trust’s planning 

appeal for change of use for Units 6, 10 and 3 from D1 and Sui Generis respectively, 
to a B1 Use. It also formalised a D1 Use (previously Sui Generis) for Unit 4, The 
Lounge. Subsequently, on 16th September 2014, the Trust was able to complete a 
15 year lease to ACAVA for the above units.   

 
 ACAVA will now hire these units out to artists as studio space as well as engage in 

community activity as part of their own charitable objectives. As such, Sudbury Ward 
Councillors have already met with representatives of ACAVA to start a local arts 
project, which is anticipated to start in March 2015. ACAVA are also exploring 
opportunities to work on projects with Borough community organisations such as the 
Sudbury Neighbourhood Forum.  

               
 The Remaining Units (Nos. 1,2,4,7 and 8) 
3.3     (i) On the 13th November 2014 the Charity Commission withheld approval for the 

Trust to lease Units 1, 2 and 8, (the Card Room, Snooker and Billiard Rooms and 
the Children Centre), to the Council, due to issues regarding the Council being a 
“Connected Party” and therefore giving rise to a perceived concern that the 
valuations, undertaken by the Council’s internal valuer, were not sufficiently arms-
length.   

 
    (ii) In light of this opinion from the  Charity Commission, it is now proposed that the 

Trust directly determine and review the use and occupation and possible tenure 
arrangements, with regard to the following Units:-  

 
3.4     Unit 1-The Card Room    

(i) In 2012 a Barham Park Users Consultation was undertaken which identified that 
there was a demand for a café within the Barham Park. Following that Report the 
Trust decided that officers should pursue options for a café within the site as part of 
the previous marketing campaign. It was considered that Unit 1 might be suitable for 
such a use, but it did not attract a bid in isolation of the bids for the other Units. 
 
(ii) After the previous marketing campaign it was considered more practical for the 
Council to market and let the Unit. Therefore the proposal was accepted for the 

Page 14



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

Council to take a lease of the space and to then regularise its current ad hoc usage 
by the Barham Park Veterans’ Club and the Council, and then market the Unit for a 
café use. However, following the recent letter from the Charity Commission, if the 
Trust agrees, the premises will be re-marketed and let directly by the Trust to a 
selected tenant. Note if a café operator is secured this will then require a planning 
application for change of use, even with the retention of the current D1 use.  
 
The recommendation is for the Property Adviser in conjunction with the Chair Trust 
to select the tenant. It is suggested that the selection criteria be published in 
advance so that interested parties will be aware of the weighting to be attached to 
any rental offer and also to the quality criteria. This will allow the Trust to emphasise 
the aims of the Charitable Trust and to encourage applications from community-
focused organisations 
 
The Trust has already received an offer from the Friends of Barham Library, (FOBL), 
for the Card Room and the Trust maybe minded to pursue this offer as the FOBL 
has charitable status with similar aims, in certain respects, to the Trust’s. 
Alternatively the Trust could suggest to  the FOBL that they may wish to consider 
participating in the tender process, should the Trust decide to approve the 
recommendation to instruct officers to conduct another marketing campaign for this 
Unit. As mentioned above the Vets currently make occasional informal use of this 
space and they will be similarly advised of the intention to market the space should 
the Trust so approve. 
 
(iii) It should be noted that The Card Room, is of a simple timber frame construction. 
It is in poor condition and will require considerable expenditure to secure any long 
term use. Any ingoing tenant will need to not only install catering facilities, but will 
also need to expend a comparatively large sum of money on the Unit to carry out 
basic and essential improvements. Thus if a suitable tenant is not procured through 
this marketing process, it may then be necessary to consider demolition of the 
building as the cost of repair would not be economic for the Trust to undertake as a 
speculative project.  

              
3.5        Unit 2-The Snooker and Billiard Rooms 
             (i) Unit 2 is occupied by the Barham Park Veterans’ Club (the Vets) under no formal 

tenure. In order to regularise this historic position, previously the Trust had agreed to 
let this Unit to the Council, (subject to Charity Commission consent), who would then 
sublet this Unit to the Vets. As mentioned above the Charity Commission did not 
grant consent to this proposal. Therefore the recommendation is that the Trust deal 
direct with the Vets. 

 
3.6 As the Vets have been in occupation for a considerable period it is considered a 

priorit
[...]
mittee Report -Proposals for    
Improving Barham Park Building Complex and Park.  

           4. 14th October 2013 Executive Report- Leasing of Buildings, Barham Park,   656-
660 Harrow Road, Sudbury HA0 2HB. 

        5. Appeal Decision by Michael Boniface MSc MRTPI 
Decision date: 9 September 2014 
The Barham Park Complex of Buildings 
 

Contact Officers 
 
Richard Barrett 
Operational Director, Property and Projects  
Regeneration and Growth 
richard.barrett@brent.gov.uk   020 8937 1330. 

Page 19



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 
                                             Appendix I 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 20



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 
                                            Appendix II 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                                                                          

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting: Barham Trust Committee 
Date: 28 January 2015 

Version no.2 
Date: 14/1/15 

- 1 - 
1 

 

 

Barham Park Trust Committee 
28 January 2015 

Report from the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods 

For Action 
  
 

  
Wards affected: 

Sudbury 

  

Provision of Outdoor Gym and site location  

 
1.0 Summary 

 
1.1 To consider whether the Trust wants an outdoor gym to be provided at Barham Park and if 

so to agree the location for the outdoor gym. The funding is available from S106 monies and 
by a grant from Wembley National Stadium Trust and is therefore at no cost to the Trust. 

  
 
 2.0 Recommendations 
 
 2.1 That Members agree that an outdoor gym be installed at Barham Park. 
 
 2.2 Select a preferred location for the outdoor gym from the options proposed in paragraphs 

3.12 and shown on the attached plan. 
 
 

3.0 Detail 
3.1 In the summer of 2014, the Council bid on behalf of the Trust for external funding to create 

an outdoor gym in Barham Park. The application was successf
[...]
 statement of the 
charity’s policy on reserves   

 
As at 31 March 2014 the charity held cash reserves of £475,204 
 
In accordance with the decision of the trustees any future receipts 
will be used for improvements within Barham Park.  

Details of any funds materially 
in deficit  

 

Further financial review details (Optional information) 

You may choose to  include 
additional information, where 
relevant about: 

• the charity’s principal 
sources of funds (including 
any fundraising);  

• how expenditure has 
supported the key objectives 
of the charity;  

• investment policy and 
objectives including any 
ethical investment policy 
adopted.  

 

 

Section F                     Other optional information 
 

 

 

Section G                    Declaration 
The trustees declare that they have approved the trustees’ report above.  
 
Signed on behalf of the  charity’s trustees 

Signature(s)   

Full name(s) Michael Pavey  

Position (eg Secretary, Chair, 
etc) 

Chair of Barham Park Trust 
Committee 

 

 

Date   

 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 The Future of Barham Park Trust - Alternative Models of Governance
	5 Property Update and Proposals for the Future Uses and Tenure Arrangements of the Unlet Units at Barham Park.
	6 Provision of Outdoor Gym and site location
	7 Annual Report 2013/14
	barham_park_trustees_annual_report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE BARHAM PARK TRUST COMMITTEE 

Wednesday 28 January 2015 at 2.30 pm 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Pavey (Chair), Councillor McLennan (Vice Chair)  and Councillors 
Hirani and Crane 
 
Also Present: Councillor  Daly 

 
Apologies were received from: Councillor Denselow 
 

 
1. Declarations of interests  

 
Councillor Hirani (Lead Member Adults, Health and Wellbeing) advised that he had 
been involved in exploring the issue of the health benefits of green gyms in Brent, 
but had not been involved in any decision making regarding the use of green gyms.  
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 October 2014 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 

4. The Future of Barham Park Trust - Alternative Models of Governance  
 
The report before the committee detailed options for alternative models of 
governance for the Barham Park Trust. The committee had commissioned the 
report at its meeting on 15 October 2014 and had directed that specialist legal 
advice be sought in its preparation. Following receipt of this advice, five options had 
been identified for members’ consideration. Cllr Pavey expressed frustration that 
the report presented was not what Members had requested. Members had asked 
Officers to prepare a neutral report inviting them to make their own decision 
between the various options. Members had specifically requested that the report did 
not include a recommended option from Officers, and it was extremely 
disappointing to see that this request had not been followed. 
 
Arnold Meagher (Principal Housing and Litigation Lawyer) introduced the report to 
the committee and outlined the advantages and disadvantages of each option, 
advising that if the committee wished to pursue an alternative model of governance 
for the Trust, Cabinet approval would be required. The five options encompassed 
maintenance of the status quo (option 1); the appointment of additional trustees 
alongside the council (option 2); the appointment of a corporate trustee (option 3); 



 

2 
Barham Park Trust Committee - 28 January 2015 

the creation of a new corporate charity to take ownership of Barham Park (option 
4); and outright transfer to another charity (option 5).  
 
In the subsequent discussion, members raised several queries regarding the 
options presented. Further information was requested regarding the cost 
implications of option 3. With reference to option 4, a member queried why a 
charity, in becoming too independent of the council, would risk loosing the subsidy 
currently received by the Trust. Noting that option 2 resulted in an additional layer of 
decision making for the Trust, it was queried whether this could be mitigated by the 
removal of the Barham Park Trust Committee.  
 
The Chair invited contributions from the audience. Mrs Lloyd (Friends of Barham 
Park Library) noted that the Trust ran at a loss and expressed doubt that a separate 
body would wish to assume this responsibility. If the trust were transferred to 
another body however, Mrs Lloyd questioned whether the park would be leased to 
the council to support its continued maintenance. Mr Lorber (Friends of Barham 
Park Library) advised that residents’ concerns extended to the proper maintenance 
of the park and not to the governance arrangements of the trust. Councillor Daly 
highlighted the risk of transferring control of the park to an external body and 
removing the council’s ability to protect the park from neglect or development.  
 
Responding to the queries raised Arnold Meagher advised that the costs of option 3 
would likely amount to thousands of pounds as it would be necessary to set up a 
company and company structure. With regard to option 4, the council might chose 
to withdraw a subsidy from an independent organisation on the basis that the 
organisation would have greater recourse to external funds. Option 2 resulted in a 
an additional layer of decision making for the Trust because, as a sub-committee of 
the Cabinet, the committee could not incorporate independent trustees. It would 
therefore be necessary to establish a separate body to consider decisions in 
addition to the committee.  Removing the Barham Park Trust Committee would not 
simplify this dual decision making structure as decisions would revert to the Cabinet 
in the absence of the committee. Arnold Meagher confirmed that if the Trust were 
transferred to an external organisation, as in option 5, this would include transfer of 
the Trust’s assets including the park. For options 3, 4 and 5, an external 
organisation would be responsible for the  maintenance of the park, unless an 
agreement to the contrary was made with the council.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) That the governance and management options detailed in the report from the 
Strategic Director, Environment and Neighbourhoods and the Director of Legal and 
Procurement be noted.  
 
ii) That the current governance and management arrangements (option 1) as 
detailed in the report from the Strategic Director, Environment and Neighbourhoods 
and Director of Legal and Procurement be continued. 
 
iii) That the governance and management arrangements for the Barham Park Trust 
be reviewed after a period of twelve months.  
 

5. Property Update and Proposals for the Future Uses and Tenure 
Arrangements of the Unlet Units at Barham Park.  



 

3 
Barham Park Trust Committee - 28 January 2015 

 
Richard Barrett (Property Adviser) presented a report to the committee updating 
members on the status of the various units within the Barham Complex of Buildings 
and detailing proposals regarding their future use, marketing and tenure 
arrangements. The report also clarified the position regarding the covenants and 
controls relating to 776 and 778 Harrow Road, where a planning application for the 
development of the site had recently been rejected and sought confirmation of the 
Trust’s views on any future development of the site. 
 
Members attention was drawn to the plan of the Barham Park Complex of Buildings 
comprising units 1 to 10 attached as an appendix to the report. Richard Barrett 
advised that following a successful planning appeal regarding the Trust’s 
application to the change the use of units 6, 10 and 3 to a B1 use and unit 4 to a D1 
use, the Trust was able to complete a 15 year lease to the Association for Cultural 
Advancement through Visual Art (ACAVA).  
 
Richard Barrett outlined the proposals for future arrangements for the remaining 
units 1, 2, 4, 7 and 8 to the committee. It was proposed that unit 1, known as the 
Card Room and unit 4, known as the Lounge, should be marketed and let by the 
Trust to a tenant selected by the Property Adviser in conjunction with the Chair of  
the Trust committee. It was suggested that the selection criteria be published in 
advance to make interested parties aware of the weighting to be attached to any 
rental offer and the quality criteria. Richard Barrett highlighted that the Trust had 
already received an offer from the Friends of Barham Library (FOBL) for the Card 
Room and the Trust could chose to pursue the offer or invite FOBL to participate in 
the tender process. Unit 2, the Snooker and Billiard Rooms, was currently occupied 
by the Barham Park Veterans’ Club (the Vets) under no formal tenure. It was 
suggested that the occupation be regularised and a staggered rent which would not 
immediately be at market value, be introduced to allow the Vets a period of 
adjustment to the more formal relationship. With regard to unit 8, Richard Barrett 
advised that subject to receipt of an independent valuation from the District Valuer 
and consent from the Charity Commission, the Trust complete a lease to the 
Council for use of the unit as a Children’s Centre. In concluding his introduction, 
Richard Barrett advised that unit 7 was currently held on license by the council and 
was utilised as a store and work area within the park.  
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Daly expressed concerns regarding the 
openness of the Barham Park Veterans’ Club membership. Councillor Daly further 
emphasised the importance of ensuring that any organisation leasing units from the 
Trust was welcoming to all members of the community as well as other tenants 
within the building complex.   
 
Representatives of FOBL addressed the committee and advised that FOBL was an 
inclusive organisation, had sufficient financial backing and expertise to deliver a 
community facility at the Card Room or Lounge and would work with other 
community groups to achieve this.   
 
The committee queried of officers what activities would be undertaken in the 
marketing of units 1 and 4. Further information was sought regarding the 
membership criteria for Barham Park Veterans’ Club and the efforts made to 
expand this membership.  
 



 

4 
Barham Park Trust Committee - 28 January 2015 

Richard Barrett advised that marketing activities could include advertisement via the 
council’s website, relevant trade magazines and a waiting list maintained by the 
council of those interested in commercial property. Addressing the potential 
formalised leasing of unit 2 to the Barham Park Veterans’ Club, Richard Barrett 
advised there were no formal restrictions on membership but the lease would be on 
terms that membership would be proactively inclusive.  
 
Members commented on the importance of undertaking a marketing exercise for 
units 1 and 4 for purposes of  transparency and openness, but it was felt that any 
marketing activity should be locally targeted to reflect the Trust’s preferred use of 
the units for a community facility.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) That the Card Room (Unit 1) be marketed for a possible Café A3 and/or D1 use 
and that the marketing exercise be locally targeted; 
 
ii) That the Property Adviser to the Trust in conjunction with the Trust Chair be 
authorised to select and let the Card Room (Unit 1) to a suitable tenant on terms to 
be agreed; 
 
iiii) That the Lounge (Unit 4) be marketed for a D1 and/or an A3 Use depending on 
the outcome of the marketing of the Card Room, or marketed in conjunction with 
the Card Room as a D1 use;   
 
iv) that the Property Adviser to the Trust in conjunction with the Trust Chair be 
authorised to select and let the Lounge (Unit 4) to a suitable tenant on terms to be 
agreed;   
 
v) That the Criteria for the assessment of any bids received for the  letting of the 
Card Room (Unit 1) and the Lounge (Unit 4) reflect a commitment to community, 
equality and viability and that this criteria be made available to the Trust for 
approval within one month; 
 
vi) That the Trust directly lease the Snooker and Billiard Rooms (Unit 2) to the 
current occupiers, The Barham Park Veterans’ Club (Wembley), under appropriate 
leasing arrangements to ensure compliance with the aims of the Charitable Trust, 
subject to the presentation to the Trust Committee of satisfactory equalities 
information regarding the Barham Park Veteran’s Club, within three month’s; 
 
vii) That the terms of the lease to the Barham Park Veterans’ Club be as set out in 
Paragraph 3.6 of the Report from the Property Advisor to the Trust or as amended 
by the Property Adviser to the Trust in conjunction with the Trust Chair; 
 
viii) that an independent valuation be obtained of the terms proposed between the 
Council and the Trust to enable another application to be made to the Charity 
Commission for consent to lease the Children’s Centre (Unit 8) to the Council as 
Nursery Education Grant funded childcare open five days per week with children 
centre sessions being delivered in evenings and at weekend; 
 



 

5 
Barham Park Trust Committee - 28 January 2015 

ix) that it be agreed that the any lease granted to the council regarding the 
Children’s Centre (Unit 8) permit the council to sub-let the space to a third party for 
similar use only; 
 
x) that it be confirmed that the Trust concurs with the views expressed by the 
Council’s Parks Department as set out in Paragraphs 3.10 of the report from the 
Property Adviser to the Trust and that Officers of the Trust be authorised to formally 
comment in similar terms on any future planning application for the houses at 776 & 
778 Harrow Road. 
 

6. Provision of Outdoor Gym and site location  
 
Tom Jeffrey (Operational Director Neighbourhood Services) presented a report to 
committee regarding the provision and location of an outdoor gym at Barham Park. 
Members were advised that the council had made a successful application to the 
Wembley National Stadium Trust on behalf of the Barham Park Trust for external 
funding to create an outdoor gym in the park. The funds provided by WNST would 
meet approximately half of the total costs for the supply and installation of the gym 
with the remaining money allocated from S106 funding. Though the outdoor gym 
would be provided at no cost to the Trust, there would be ongoing inspection and 
maintenance costs. Members attention was drawn to the list of proposed locations 
for the gym and the corresponding diagram of the Park. Location B had been 
identified as most suitable for the site of the gym. Tom Jeffrey advised that 
members had been provided with the opportunity to view potential locations for the 
gym during a tour of the park.  
 
Members commended officers for their work in developing the proposal before the 
committee and welcomed the prospect of an outdoor gym at Barham Park. 
Councillor Hirani (Lead Member, Adults, Heath and Wellbeing) advised that outdoor 
gyms had achieved greater usage when sited where they could be viewed from the 
road and therefore expressed the view that locations C and D were not optimal. 
Members acknowledged that option B had been viewed as preferential to A as the 
later was the traditional site occupied by the annual fun fair.  
 
The Chair invited comments from the audience. Members of the public suggested 
an alternative location for consideration, close to option B but sited on top of pre-
existing foundations and which would benefit from the shade of trees whilst 
remaining visible from the road. Councillor Daly suggested that siting the Gym at 
location D, close to the building complex might encourage complimentary use of the 
facilities. Mr Lorber suggested that a public consultation should be held regarding 
the location for the outdoor gym.  
 
Gerry Kiefer (Head of Sports and Parks) advised that the tarmac area suggested by 
members of the public had been considered as a potential location for the outdoor 
gym; however, officers had not considered it a viable option as visibility from the 
road was significantly lessened and there were additional risks associated with leaf 
fall from the trees. It was a requirement of the funding from WNST that the outdoor 
gym be installed by July and due to the restricted timeline it might not be possible to 
conduct public consultation on the preferred location of the gym.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 



 

6 
Barham Park Trust Committee - 28 January 2015 

i) That it be agreed that an outdoor gym be installed at Barham Park; 
 
ii) That officers review the timeline for the installation of the Gym as determined by 
the funding arrangements and if possible, undertake community consultation 
regarding the preferred location of the outdoor Gym in relation to locations A, B and 
D detailed in the report from the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods; 
 
iii) that if it is not possible to undertake community consultation regarding the 
location of the outdoor Gym whilst complying with the required timeframe for 
installation, or if the outcome of the consultation was inconclusive, location B as 
detailed in the report from the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods be 
agreed as the preferred location of the outdoor gym.  
 
 

7. Annual Report 2013/14  
 
The committee considered the annual report for the Trust for 2013/14 which 
outlined the work undertaken on behalf of the Trust. Eamonn Mccarroll reminded 
members that the annual accounts had been approved by the committee at its 
previous meeting on 15 October 2014. Subject to the committee’s approval, the 
annual report would be submitted to the Charity Commission by 31 January 2015.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the annual report of the Barham Park Trust for 2013/14 be approved.  
 

8. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 4.30 pm 
 
 
M PAVEY 
Chair 
 


